

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

STOP RECKLESS ECONOMIC)	
INSTABILITY CAUSED BY)	
DEMOCRATS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 1:14-397 (AJT-IDD)
)	
v.)	
)	MOTION
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendant Federal Election Commission respectfully moves that this Court grant summary judgment in its favor. A Memorandum in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment and Proposed Order are submitted with this Motion.

Respectfully submitted,

Lisa J. Stevenson*
Deputy General Counsel – Law

Kevin Deeley*
Acting Associate General Counsel

Harry J. Summers*
Assistant General Counsel

Holly J. Baker*
Kevin P. Hancock*

_____/s/_____
Esther D. Gyory (VA Bar # 76826)
Attorneys

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
Telephone: (202) 694-1650
Fax: (202) 219-0260

September 19, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND2

 A. Legal Background.....2

 B. Procedural History3

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS4

ARGUMENT.....10

I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER STOP PAC’S CLAIMS.....10

 A. Stop PAC Lacks Standing.....10

 B. Stop PAC’s Claims Are Moot.....11

II. THE SUPREME COURT HAS ALREADY REJECTED THE CLAIMS
STOP PAC MAKES ABOUT THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD AND
THE \$2,600 CONTRIBUTION LIMIT.....11

III. THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD AND \$2,600 CONTRIBUTION LIMIT DO
NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT12

 A. The Six-Month Period Limits Circumvention of FECA’s
Candidate Contribution Limit13

 1. The Six-Month Period Helps Prevent Individuals from Using
“Dummy”-Like PACs to Bootstrap Themselves to the Increased
Contribution Limit13

 2. PACs That Are Less Than Six Months Old Present an Increased
Risk of Circumvention.....14

 3. Stop PAC and Its Close Ties with the Innis Campaign Illustrate
How the Six-Month Period Prevents Potential Circumvention16

 4. The Six-Month Period Remains a Vital Part of FECA’s
Anti-Circumvention Safeguards18

 B. The Six-Month Period Promotes Campaign Finance Disclosure19

 C. The Six-Month Period and \$2,600 Contribution Limit Are Closely Drawn ...20

D.	The Six-Month Period and \$2,600 Contribution Limit Place Minimal Burdens on a New PAC’s Ability to Speak and Associate with a Candidate	21
IV.	NEITHER THE \$2,600 CONTRIBUTION LIMIT NOR THE LIMITS ON MULTICANDIDATE PAC CONTRIBUTIONS TO PARTIES VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT	22
A.	FECA Does Not Discriminate Against New PACs or Multicandidate PACs.....	23
B.	New PACs and Multicandidate PACs Are Not Similarly Situated	24
C.	Rational Basis Is the Appropriate Level of Scrutiny	25
D.	The Contribution Limits Plaintiffs Challenge Are at a Minimum Rationally Related to the Government’s Important Interests	26
1.	The \$2,600 Contribution Limit for New PACs Is Rationally Related to Lessening the Risk of Circumvention and Promoting Disclosure	27
2.	The Limits on Contributions to Parties Lessen the Risk and Appearance of Corruption While Allowing Parties to Maintain Their Important Role in the Political System	27
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821, 857-58 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	12, 14, 18, 19
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	13
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	13, 19, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 15, 19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	10
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	28
<i>Equity in Athletics, Inc. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	26, 27
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	13, 20, 26
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	13
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312, 321 (1993)	27
<i>Incumaa v. Ozmint</i> , 507 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	3, 11, 21, 22, 28
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	13, 18, 26
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	21, 29
<i>RNC v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C.), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3544 (2010).....	12, 24
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	21
<i>Stop This Insanity Inc. v. FEC</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 3824225 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 5, 2014).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Juvenile Male</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2860 (2011).....	11

U.S. v. Pruess, 703 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2012).....23, 26

Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979)26

Veney v. Wyche, 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002)24, 25

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155,
116 Stat. 813

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976,
Pub. L. No. 94-283 § 112(2), 90 Stat. 475.....3

Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-46,
(formerly 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57)..... passim

52 U.S.C. § 30101(7)2

52 U.S.C. § 30101(11)2, 24

52 U.S.C. § 30101(14)-(15)2

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30103(b)(2)2

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....2, 19

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(4)(A)19

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(4)(A)(ii)20

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(4)(A)(iii)20

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)20

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)2

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A)2, 24, 29

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B)3, 29

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(C)18, 19

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(D)3, 29

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2)(A)	2, 11
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2)(B)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2)(C)	18
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(4).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(5).....	18, 19
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(8).....	18
52 U.S.C. § 30116(c)(1)(B)(i).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30118.....	24
52 U.S.C. § 30121.....	24
11 C.F.R. § 100.5(a).....	15
11 C.F.R. § 100.5(f)(1)	18
11 C.F.R. § 100.5(g)(5).....	19
11 C.F.R. § 102.1(d)	15
11 C.F.R. § 102.7(a).....	15
11 C.F.R. § 103.2	15
11 C.F.R. § 104.1(b)	11
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(h)(1)-(2).....	18
11 C.F.R. § 110.2(a)(1).....	4
11 C.F.R. § 110.6(b)(1).....	18
<i>Legislative Materials</i>	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 94-1057 at 58 (Apr. 28, 1976) [(76 Greenbook PDF at 1059)]	28
120 Cong. Rec. H7810 (Aug. 7, 1974) (PDF 825)	14
148 Cong. Rec. S2153 (2002) (statement of Sen. Feinstein).....	29

Miscellaneous

Bureau of Labor Statistics, CPI Inflation Calculator, <http://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl?cost1=1000&year1=1976&year2=2014> (last viewed Sept. 11, 2014)20

Nicholas Confessore & Derek Willis, *2012 Election Ended With Deluge of Donations and Spending*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 7, 2012).....15

Harry Enten, *If Hillary Clinton Runs for Present, When Might She Announce?*, FiveThirtyEight.com (June 19, 2014).....15

FEC, Contribution Limits 2013-14, <http://www.fec.gov/pages/brochures/contriblimits.shtml> (last viewed Sept. 14, 2014).....22

FEC, Disclosure Data Search, Candidate and Committee Viewer, Tea Party Leadership Fund, <http://www.fec.gov/fecviewer/CandidateCommitteeDetail.do>.....25

FEC, Nonconnected PAC Registration Toolkit, <http://www.fec.gov/info/toolkit.shtml#nonconnected> (last viewed Sept. 10, 2014)15

FEC Press Release, *FEC Summarizes Campaign Activity of the 2011-2012 Election Cycle* (Apr. 19, 2013), http://www.fec.gov/press/press2013/20130419_2012-24m-Summary.shtml29

FEC Press Release, *Party Committees Raise More Than \$1 Billion in 2001-2002*, <http://www.fec.gov/press/press2003/20030320party/20030103party.html>.....29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)3

Final Report of the Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities, S. Rep. No. 93-981, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. at 615 & n.44, 736-42 (1974)14

Colby Itkowitz, *How to Start a Super PAC Because You Can*, Wash. Post (Apr. 10, 2014), <http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/in-the-loop/wp/2014/04/10/how-to-start-a-super-pac-because-you-can/>15

NIFC Report of Receipts and Disbursements at 25, 34 (Aug. 27, 2014), <http://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/fecimg/?14970730473>.....17

Alex Pappas, *Tea Party Activist Niger Innis Considering Congressional Run*, DailyCaller.com (Nov. 7, 2013) 5

Richard Reeves, *President Nixon: Alone in the White House* (Simon & Schuster 2001)14

Justin Sink, *Tea Party Group Hopes to Draft Sarah Palin for Senate Run in Alaska*,
The Hill (May 1, 2013)25

Stop PAC Report of Receipts and Disbursements at 7-8 (July 8, 2014):
<http://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/fecimg/?14961526994>.....17

Reid Wilson, *Tea Party Attacks John Boehner at Home*, Wash. Post (Apr. 22, 2014),
http://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/tea-party-attacks-boehner-at-home/2014/04/22/f0724228-c96f-11e3-95f7-7ecdde72d2ea_story.html9, 25

U.S. Const. Amend. I1

U.S. Const. Amend. V1, 22

78 Fed. Reg. 8530 (Feb. 6, 2013)2, 3, 21
